19. Off balance sheet derivative items’ net asset / (liability)
   position (19a-19b)  - - - - -
19a. Total hedged assets  - - - - -
19b. Total hedged liabilities - - - - -
20. Net foreign currency asset / (liability) position (9-18+19) (121.705) (16.006) (44.637) (15) (69.927)
21. Monetary items net foreign currency asset / (liability) position
   position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (122.140) (16.286) (44.643) (15) (69.927)
22. Total fair value of financial instruments used to manage the foreign
   currency position - - - - -
23. Export 25.155 14.172 1.504  -  -
24. Import 396.055 114.112 101.909  96 3.120

(Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

YAZICILAR HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT MARCH 31, 2010 (cont’d)

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(75)

38./39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

Non-Banking (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis
  March 31, 2010
 Income / (loss) Income /( loss)

Increase of the

foreign currency
Decrease of the

foreign currency

Change in the USD against TRL by 10% +/-:

1- USD denominated net asset / liability   (3.663)   3.663
2- USD denominated hedging instruments(-) - -
3- Net effect in USD (1+2)   (3.663)   3.663

Change in the EUR against TRL by 10% +/-:

4- Euro denominated net asset / liability   (8.192)   8.192
5- Euro denominated hedging instruments(-) - -
6- Net effect in Euro (4+5)   (8.192)   8.192

Change  in the other foreign currencies against TRL by 10% +/-:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset / liability   (3)   3
8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments(-) - -
9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8)   (3)   3

TOTAL (3+6+9)   (11.858)   11.858

 Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis
  December 31, 2009
 Income / (loss) Income /( loss)

Increase of the

foreign currency
Decrease of the

foreign currency

Change in the USD against TRL by 10% +/-:

1- USD denominated net asset / liability (2.410) 2.410
2- USD denominated hedging instruments(-) - -
3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (2.410) 2.410

Change in the EUR against TRL by 10% +/-:

4- Euro denominated net asset / liability   (9.643) 9.643
5- Euro denominated hedging instruments(-) - -
6- Net effect in Euro (4+5) (9.643) 9.643

Change  in the other foreign currencies against TRL by 10% +/-:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset / liability (118) 118
8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments(-) - -
9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) (118) 118

TOTAL (3+6+9) (12.171) 12.171

(Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

YAZICILAR HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT MARCH 31, 2010 (cont’d)

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(76)

38./39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

Non-Banking (cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.